

No. 17-1153

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM R. WARNE  
DOWNEY BRAND  
LLP  
621 Capitol Mall  
18th Floor  
Sacramento, CA  
95814

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Sierra Pacific Industries, Inc.*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

June 4, 2018

---

PHILLIP R. BONOTTO  
RUSHFORD &  
BONOTTO, LLP  
1010 Hurley Way  
Suite 410  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
(916) 565-0590

*Counsel for Eunice E.  
Howell, DBA Howell's  
Forest Harvesting  
Company, individually*

RICHARD S. LINKERT  
MATHENY SEARS  
LINKERT JAIME LLP  
3638 American River Drive  
Sacramento, CA 95864  
(916) 978-3434

*Counsel for W.M. Beaty  
and Associates, Inc., et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide Whether “Fraud On The Court” Is Limited To Fraud Discovered Post-Judgment .....	3
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Establish Boundaries On Judicial Social Media Use.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	8
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co.</i> <i>v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	1, 3
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	1, 11
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	11
<i>Sao Paulo State Federative Republic of Braz.</i> <i>v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 229 (2002).....	2, 9
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Middagh</i> , 594 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. §455(a) .....	1, 2, 9
